2

3

4

5

6

WHEREAS, The 3rd Infantry Division departed from San Francisco 50 years ago to serve in the Korean War; and,

7

WHEREAS, The $3^{\rm rd}$ Infantry Division has a long legacy with San Francisco dating back to 1917; and,

8

10

WHEREAS, The 3rd Infantry Division bravely prevented Germany's takeover of Paris in World War I to distinguish themselves as the "Marne" Infantry Division; and,

11 12

WHEREAS, The current 3rd Infantry Division Commander, Major General Walter I. Sharp, represented by Colonel Michael Parker, and the Consul General of the Republic of Korea, Tae-hyun Yoo are present to commend the valor of the veterans of the Korean War; and,

1415

13

WHEREAS, San Francisco has not overlooked the service of the valiant soldiers who fought in the Korean War, also known as the

17

18

16

valiant soldiers who fought in the Korean War, also known as the Forgotten War; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors and the City and County

19 20

of San Francisco welcomes home the 3rd Infantry Division of the United States Army and their families; and, be it

2122

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors proclaim September 2, 2000 the 3rd Infantry Division Day in the City and County of San Francisco.

2425

23



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	001569	Date Passed:
Resolution procla Francisco.	iming September 2, 200	0 the 3rd Infantry Division Day in the City and County of San
September 18, 200	OO Board of Supervisors Ayes: 9 - Becerril, B Absent: 2 - Ammiand	ierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee
	File No. 001569	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 18, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	SEP 2 9 2000	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board
	Date Approved	Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.